RESOLUTION NO. 1986 - 189

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITHOUT COMPETITIVE BIDDING WITH THE OHIO BRASS COMPANY, FOR THE FURNISHING OF CATENARY HARDWARE AND PARTS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR. (Est. \$60,000.00 - General Fund)

WHEREAS, certain Catenary Parts and Miscellaneous Hardware are manufactured only by the Ohio Brass Company and cannot be secured from any source other than the Ohio Brass Company; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code 306.43(b) provides that competitive bidding is not required for replacement parts of Transit Authority Equipment if the only source is from a single supplier;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That it is hereby determined that the within commodities are non-competitive and cannot be secured from any source other than the Ohio Brass Company.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with the Ohio Brass Company, for the furnishing of Catenary Hardware and Parts for a period of one (1) year, involving an estimated expenditure of Sixty Thousand & 00/100 (\$60,000.00) Dollars.

Section 3. That the purchase orders issued by the Department of Procurement shall be in accordance with the Parts Price List and terms on file.

Section 4. That the contract shall be subject to the non-discrimination clause.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

1986

Vice- / President

Secretary-Treasurer

A++~~+.